

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-027**

## A RESOLUTION DECLARING CERTAIN CITY-OWNED PROPERTY AS SURPLUS PROPERTY, AND AUTHORIZING SALE OF SAME TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER.

**WHEREAS**, the Town of Alpine owns powered equipment which is valued at greater than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500) as described below; and,

**WHEREAS**, Wyoming State Statute 15-1-112 specifies the manner for disposing of municipal property; and,

**WHEREAS**, the Town of Alpine desires to sell said property through the surplus property sale process; and,

**WHEREAS**, the Town of Alpine will comply with Wyoming Statute 15-1-112 in its disposal of the surplus property.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Governing Body of the Town of Alpine, Lincoln County, Wyoming, that the below equipment is hereby declared surplus property and may be disposed of through the bid sale process, to the qualified highest bidder, all in accordance with Wyoming Statue 15-1-112.

Year	Make/Model	Type	
2006	Dodge/3500	Truck	
2013	Suzuki	Truck	
2012	MAC	Dump Truck	
1996	GMC/7500	Dump Truck	
2017	Caterpillar/420F2IT	Backhoe	

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that Mayor Green is hereby authorized and directed to execute, and the City Clerk to attest, any necessary documents to dispose of the surplus property.

This resolution passed a	and adopted	on this 18th d	ay of <b>June 2024.</b>
--------------------------	-------------	----------------	-------------------------

Vote:	Yes.	No.	Absent, and	Abstain.
voie:	res,	INO,	Absent, and	Abstain.

	SIGNED:
ATTEST:	Eric Green, Mayor
Monica L. Chenault, Town Clerk/Treasurer	